
 

 

 

Oracle Insurance 
Agent Desktop 
User Guide 
 
Version 8.0 

 
October 2008 

 
 



 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide 
 
Version 8.0 
 
Part #   E14963-01 Library E14885-01 & E148846-01 
 
Formerly DV-SQV-00-002-1.0 
 
October 2008 
 
Copyright © 2008, Oracle. All rights reserved. 
 
Primary Authors: Víctor Tejada, Sameer Managoli, Gerardo Castillo 
 
Contributing Authors: Mary Elizabeth Wiger 
 
The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information; they are provided 
under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are also protected by copyright, patent, and 
other intellectual and industrial property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of the Programs, 
except to the extent required to obtain interoperability with other independently created software or as specified by law, is 
prohibited. 
 
The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems in the 
documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not warranted to be error-free. Except as may be 
expressly permitted in your license agreement for these Programs, no part of these Programs may be reproduced or 
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose. 
 
If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the Programs on behalf of the 
United States Government, the following notice is applicable: 
 
U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS  
Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data delivered to U.S. Government customers 
are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition 
Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and 
adaptation of the Programs, including documentation and technical data, shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set 
forth in the applicable Oracle license agreement, and, to the extent applicable, the additional rights set forth in FAR 
52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software--Restricted Rights (June 1987). Oracle USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, 
Redwood City, CA 94065. 
 
The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently dangerous 
applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy and other 
measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for such purposes, and we disclaim 
liability for any damages caused by such use of the Programs. 
 
The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from third parties. Oracle is 
not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-party Web sites. You bear all risks associated with 
the use of such content. If you choose to purchase any products or services from a third party, the relationship is directly 
between you and the third party. Oracle is not responsible for: (a) the quality of third-party products or services; or (b) 
fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the third party, including delivery of products or services and warranty 
obligations related to purchased products or services. Oracle is not responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that 
you may incur from dealing with any third party. 
 
Oracle, JD Edwards, and PeopleSoft are registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation and/or its affiliates. Other names 
may be trademarks of their respective owners. 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 2 



 

Contents 
 

INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................................. 5 
Audience................................................................................................................................... 5 
Notational Conventions ............................................................................................................ 5 
Navigating Agent Desktop........................................................................................................ 5 
Basic Safety Precautions ......................................................................................................... 6 
Inactivity/ Timeout .................................................................................................................... 6 
Clearing Temporary Files ......................................................................................................... 6 
Additional Information............................................................................................................... 6 
Manual History ......................................................................................................................... 6 

CHAPTER 1 .................................................................................................................................... 7 
OVERVIEW OF AGENT DESKTOP...................................................................................................... 7 

Agent Desktop Features........................................................................................................... 7 
CHAPTER 2 .................................................................................................................................... 8 

GETTING STARTED ......................................................................................................................... 8 
Viewing Data ............................................................................................................................ 8 
Agent Desktop Tools ................................................................................................................ 8 
Logging in to Agent Desktop .................................................................................................... 8 
Modifying Your User Profile...................................................................................................... 9 
Setting Viewing Preferences .................................................................................................. 10 
Sorting Capabilities ................................................................................................................ 14 
Using the Search Options Tool .............................................................................................. 14 
Saving Policy Search Criteria................................................................................................. 14 

CHAPTER 3 .................................................................................................................................. 16 
VIEWING CASE DATA.................................................................................................................... 16 

Locating Policies .................................................................................................................... 18 
Sorting Case Data .................................................................................................................. 20 
Understanding Proposals/Illustrations.................................................................................... 22 
Working with Case Summaries .............................................................................................. 23 
Working with Case Lists ......................................................................................................... 23 
Working with Case Details ..................................................................................................... 25 

CHAPTER 4 .................................................................................................................................. 28 
VIEWING CLIENT DATA.................................................................................................................. 28 

Locating Clients...................................................................................................................... 28 
Sorting Client Data ................................................................................................................. 29 
Working with Clients............................................................................................................... 30 
Working with Client Details..................................................................................................... 30 

CHAPTER 5 .................................................................................................................................. 33 
GENERATING REPORTS ................................................................................................................ 33 

Setting Parameters for Reports.............................................................................................. 34 
Sorting Data for Reports......................................................................................................... 38 
Pending Case Report ............................................................................................................. 39 
Production Detail Analysis Report.......................................................................................... 42 
Proposal Detail Report ........................................................................................................... 45 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 3 



 

Case Details Report ............................................................................................................... 47 
CHAPTER 6 .................................................................................................................................. 50 

WORKING WITH HOT LISTS ........................................................................................................... 50 
Building a Hot List for Cases .................................................................................................. 51 
Building a Hot List for Clients ................................................................................................. 52 
Accessing a Hot List............................................................................................................... 54 
Adding a Record to an Existing Hot List................................................................................. 55 
Deleting a Hot List .................................................................................................................. 56 

SUPPORT ..................................................................................................................................... 58 
INDEX............................................................................................................................................ 59 
 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 4 



 

Introduction 
 

 
Welcome to the Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide. Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop 
(Agent Desktop) gives you access to case and client data as entered in the Oracle Insurance 
General Agent System (GA). The Agent Desktop User Guide will show you how to manage your 
cases using Agent Desktop. 
 
This guide is organized in sections that cover Agent Desktop functionality: 
 

● Viewing Case Data ● Modifying Your User Profile 
● Viewing Client Data ● Creating a Hot List 
● Searching Cases and Clients ● Saving Policy Search Criteria 
● Generating Reports ● Working with Case 
● Setting Viewing Preferences ● Proposals/Illustrations 

 
 

Audience 
 

 
This guide is intended for users and system administrators who manage case and client data. A 
fundamental knowledge of GA is recommended. 
 
 

Notational Conventions 
 

 
This section explains the conventions used in this guide: 

 
● Menu selections are shown with arrows. For example, the command to select the Print 

choice from the File menu looks as follows: 

Select File  Print 
 

● File names and path names are shown in bold. 
 

● New or emphasized terms are shown in italics. 
 
 

Navigating Agent Desktop 
 

Navigate through Agent Desktop  using the top and side bar menus. Your browser’s tool bars will 
not be displayed.  
 
If you need to visit another web site, open another window. It is a good practice to save your work 
before you visit another web site or leave your desk.  

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 5 



 

Basic Safety Precautions 
 

It is recommended that you secure your computer when you need to step away. This prevents 
any unintentional deletions or entries and protects the integrity of your work. 
 
 

Inactivity/ Timeout 
 

 
Agent Desktop, a web-based application, will log you out without saving your work if you are 
inactive for a length of time. Your system administrator establishes the specified time. If timeout 
does occur, log back onto the system and continue to work.  
 
 

Clearing Temporary Files 
 

 
Because Agent Desktop is web-based, you may need to clear out your browser’s temporary file 
periodically. 
 
Keeping the temporary file clear may improve performance by clearing off space from your hard 
drive.  
 
 

Additional Information 
 

 
For more information, see these Oracle Insurance resources: 
 

● Oracle Insurance – GA User Guide  
● Oracle Insurance – WebGA  

 
 

NOTE Netscape® and Mac® OS browsers are unable to fully support Agent Desktop. 

 
 

Manual History 
 

 
New editions incorporate any updates issued since the previous edition.  
 

Edition Publication 
Number 

Product 
Version Publication Date Comment 

1st Edition P01-325-01 V 1.0 September 2008 Initial Creation 
2nd Edition P01-325-02 V 1.0 February 2009 Update 

 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 6 



 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 7 

1 
 

Overview of Agent Desktop 
 
 
Agent Desktop offers you a quick and easy method for managing case data over the Internet. 
With just an internet browser, you now have immediate access to client and case information as it 
was entered into the General Agency Management System (GA). 
 
Agent Desktop provides a variety of tools for sorting, accessing and reporting on data as it moves 
through the business cycle. A comprehensive and flexible platform allows you to set viewing 
preferences and get to work quickly with the most up-to-date data possible. 
 
Sort summary screens, view case data, create hot lists, generate production reports, and track 
pending case data over the Internet. 
 
 

Agent Desktop Features 
 

 
● Easy Access: Log into Agent Desktop and get to work immediately with easy-to-use 

tools and procedures for managing your case workload. 
 

● Customizable Viewing: Design Agent Desktop to display data how you want it to appear 
on the screen. 

 
● Detailed Reporting: Agent Desktop comes equipped with three production reports that 

can be saved to your computer, printed locally, or sent via email. You can also print the 
details about a specific case. 

 
● Hot Lists: Identify your most important cases and clients by creating a Hot List. With just 

one click of the mouse, this Hot List will appear on the screen with the latest updates. 
 

● Flexible Search Tool: Define and save search criteria so you can access the exact data 
that you need, whether that applies to individual or grouped cases and clients. 

 
 



 

2 
 

Getting Started 
 
 
Agent Desktop is designed to get you up and running quickly with the data you need to complete 
your daily business activities. This guide will help you use Agent Desktop tools and develop 
procedures that maximize your management efforts. 
 
 

Viewing Data 
 

 
Several screens in Agent Desktop display case and client data. You can cross-reference this data 
and sort it in many ways.  
 

● Viewing Case Data: Case data screens offer you a comprehensive breakdown of 
summary case totals, policy lists, and detailed information about individual cases. 

 
● Viewing Client Data: Client data screens present a comprehensive list of all of your 

clients as well as detailed information about each client. 
 
 

Agent Desktop Tools 
 

 
Agent Desktop has an assortment of management tools to help you with your business needs. 
 

● Search Options Tool: Use the search engine to locate case and client categories (for 
example, all pending cases) or specific cases and clients. 

 
● Viewing Preferences: Set the way you would like to see data displayed on case and 

client screens. 
 

● Hot Lists: Create hot lists of important case and client records. You can have access to 
the latest updates to these records when you log in Agent Desktop. 

 
● Production Reports: Agent Desktop offers three types of reports: Pending Case, 

Proposal Detail, and Production Detail Analysis. 
 
 

Logging in to Agent Desktop 
 

 
You can log in to the Agent Desktop system with the User Name and Password that the Help 
Desk provided you. Once you log in the system, you can then change your password and other 
user profile information. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 8 



 

TIP:  To change your password or personal information, please refer to Modifying Your User 
Profile. 

 
 
Log in Failure Attempts 
 
Agent Desktop allows you three attempts to log in to the system. If you fail to enter a valid user 
name and password after three attempts, the system locks your account. If this happens, you will 
need to call the Help Desk to unlock your account and provide you with valid login information. 
 
 

Modifying Your User Profile 
 

 
You can change your user profile information at any time by accessing the User Profile screen 
from within Agent Desktop. 
 

NOTE When changing your password, be sure to use a password that you have not used 
before. You will not be able to reuse old passwords. 

 
 
To Modify Your User Profile 
 
1. From the Tools menu, select User Profile. 
 

 
 
2. On the Personal Info screen, you can make these changes: 

a. Change your password. 
b. Edit your personal information, name and address. 
c. Enter a new email address or phone number. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 9 



 

3. After making any changes, click Update. Changes will not be made until Update is clicked. At 
that time, Agent Desktop will update your profile. 

 
To return to Agent Desktop main page, click the CaseView link on the side menu. 
 
 

Setting Viewing Preferences 
 

 
Agent Desktops dynamic layout provides a tool for customizing how you view data. Use the 
Preferences screen to define which columns you want displayed on case and client lists. You can 
also establish the order of these lists. 
 
 
Defining Which Columns to Display 
 
The Case Settings and Client Settings screens allow you to choose which columns you want 
displayed on case and client lists. You can display up to eight columns for client lists and 16 
columns for case lists. 
 
In the Columns to Display fields, you will find drop-down lists that represent columns on the 
Cases and Clients tabs. Each drop-down has a complete list of all available columns on those 
tabs. Beginning with the first drop-down, you can define which columns will be displayed from left 
to right. 
 
TIP:  If you would like to clear all selections from the lists, select 'not defined' from the first drop-

down list. All other lists will change to 'not defined.' You can then begin making new 
selections to define which columns you want to appear on the Cases or Clients tab. 

 
To return the lists to the default setting, click Set to Default. 
 
 
Case Setting Viewing Preferences 
 
The Case Settings screen 4 options you can define: 
 

● Case summary drill down sequence 
● Case columns to display 
● Items per page 
● Word wrap options 

 
You can select the options you want displayed or leave the defaults. 
 
1. From the Tools menu, select Preferences. The Preferences screen will be displayed with the 

Case Settings tab. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 10 



 

 
 
2. In the Case summary drill-down sequence area of the screen, define the viewing order for 

Agent Category, Agent Code, and Insurance Company. These selections will define how data 
is to be displayed on the Case Summary tab. 

 

 
 

 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 11 



 

3. In the Case Columns to Display field, select the columns you would like displayed on the 
Cases tab. The order of your selections also determines the order of the columns on the 
Cases tab. The top selection will appear on the left side of the screen, followed by the other 
selections in descending order.  

 

 
 
4. From the Items per Page list, select 5, 10, 15, or 20 as the number of records to display on 

the Cases tab. 
 

 
 
5. Select how you want the Wording to Wrap on the columns. 
 
6. Click Update. Changes will not be made until Update is clicked. At that time, Agent Desktop 

will update your case settings. 
 

 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 12 



 

 
7. When you finish with case settings, click Client Settings. 
 
Client Setting Viewing Preferences 
 
The Client Settings screen has three options: 
 

● Client columns to display 
● Items per page 
● Word wrap options 

 
You can select the options you want displayed or leave the defaults. 
 

 
 
8. In the Client Columns to Display field, select which columns you would like displayed on 

the Clients tab. The order of your selections also determines the order of data columns on the 
Clients tab. The top selection will appear on the left side of the screen, followed by the other 
selections in descending order. 

 

 
 
9. From the Items per Page list, select 5, 10, 15, or 20 as the number of records to display on 

the Clients tab. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 13 



 

10. Select how you want the Wording to Wrap on the columns. 
 
11. Click Update. Changes will not be made until Update is clicked. At that time, Agent Desktop 

will update your client settings. 
 
Use the Clients or Cases menu link to return to one of those screens. 
 
 

Sorting Capabilities 
 

 
Agent Desktop offers you several methods for sorting data on the various case screens. You can 
select the order in which columns appear on the screen (left to right) as well as click a column 
heading to sort data in ascending and descending order. 
 
 

Using the Search Options Tool 
 

 
Agent Desktop has a Search Options tool that helps you find the data you need. This search 
engine provides many ways to locate individual or grouped cases or clients. 
 
The Search Options tool is located on the left hand side of the screen on the Case Summary, 
Cases and Clients screens. The search tool will display the appropriate fields for entering search 
criteria depending upon the screen. Results are displayed on the screen where you conducted 
the search. 
 
TIP:  Click "Show Search Options" or "Hide Search Options" to add or remove the Search 

Options tool from the screen. 

 
Entering Multiple Search Criteria 
 
The Search Options tool allows for multiple criteria selections so that you can generate a variety 
of case or client lists. 
 
You can enter in as many search criteria as you need. Generally, the more search criteria you 
enter will reduce the number of results returned. Some fields may have additional options for you 
to search on or allow you to enter a date range. 
 
TIP:  You can also make multiple selections within the drop-down lists on the Search Options 

tool. Simply use the Ctrl or Shift key to highlight multiple selections. 
 
 

Saving Policy Search Criteria 
 

 
Rather than type in the same search criteria repeatedly, you can save your most frequently used 
search queries. Up to 10 search queries can be saved. Unused queries can be deleted at any 
time. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 14 



 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 15 

Saving Policy Search Criteria 
 
1. In the Search Options tool on the left side of the screen, select search criteria as described 

in Using the Search Options Tool. 
 
2. Click Search. The search results will be displayed on the main portion of the screen. 
 

 
 
3. In the Search Options tool on the left side of the screen, click Save at the top. The Explorer 

User Prompt dialog will be displayed. 
 

 
 
4. Type a short description for the search criteria. You will use this description as a reference 

point in the future. Your description may not be longer than 40 characters. 
 
5. Click OK. 
 
Your search criteria description will now appear on the either the Cases or Clients tab under 
Open Search Criteria, depending on whether you conducted a case or client search. 
 
TIP:  To remove a search criteria description, click the description under "Remove Search 

Criteria" on the "Cases" or "Clients" menu. 
 



 

3 
 

Viewing Case Data 
 
 
There are numerous ways to access or display the case data you need in Agent Desktop. The 
following screens offer summary totals as well as detailed information on all of your cases. 
 

● Case Summary Tab: The Case Summary tab is designed to give you a quick view of 
summary data. To access more specific case information, generate reports, or create Hot 
Lists, proceed to Working with Case Lists. 

 
● Cases Tab: The Cases tab displays a list of cases as accessed from the Case Summary 

tab. 
 

● Case Details Tab: The Case Details tab offers the most comprehensive data for a 
particular case 

 
 
Case Summary Tab 
 
The Case Summary Tab provides a listing of case totals as broken down by Case or Agent 
Category, Case or Agent Code, and Insurance Company. These three categories appear in a 
drill-down sequence. You can use this tab to get a quick summary view of case totals and to 
access specific case lists organized by the three categories mentioned above. 
 
For more information about this tab, refer to Working with Case Summaries. 
 

 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 16 



 

Cases Tab 
 
The Cases tab displays case listings as accessed from the Case Summary tab. You can view 
such details as client, entry date, and face amount and case status from this screen. You can 
also open the Case Details tab from this screen and access more detailed information about a 
particular case. You can generate reports from this tab and set the sorting order for data as well. 
 
For more information about this tab, refer to Working with Case Lists. 
 

 
 
 
Case Details Tab 
 
The Case Details tab offers you the most detailed information about a case and presents data in 
the following categories: Case Profile, Case Requirements, Case Notes and Illustrations. You 
also have access to a comprehensive listing of client data and can generate a Case Detail report 
from this screen. 
 
For more information about this tab, refer to Working with Case Details.  
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 17 



 

 
 
 

Locating Policies 
 

 
Agent Desktop has several ways to locate policies. A number of tabs allow you to click on a policy 
number to open the specific details of the case. You can also create a Hot List and have quick 
access to high profile or important cases. Refer to Creating a Hot List for more details about this 
procedure. 
 
The Case Summary and Cases tabs also contain a Search Options tool on the left side of the 
screen. You can enter a variety of search data into these fields to narrow your search for a 
particular case. 
 
 
Basic and Advanced Search Options 
 
You can use the Basic Search or Advanced Search option for policy searches. These options 
are in the upper-left portion of the screen. An Advanced Search allows you to enter more search 
criteria than a Basic Search. 
 
 
Basic Search Criteria Fields 
 
The Basic Search Options tool allows you to enter any of the following search criteria to define 
your policy search: 
 

● Agent or Case Codes: This drop-down list allows you to select multiple case/agent 
codes for search criteria. Use the Ctrl or Shift key to make multiple selections. If you 
would like to clear your selections for this list only, select the "Reset" button next to Case 
or Agent Codes. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 18 



 

 
● Attached Codes: This drop-down list allows you to select multiple attached codes 

(codes attached to the case in GA) for search criteria. Use the Ctrl or Shift key to make 
multiple selections. If you would like to clear your selections for this list only, select the 
"Reset" button next to Attached Codes. 

 
● Insco: This drop-down list allows you to select multiple insurance companies for search 

criteria. Use the Ctrl or Shift key to make multiple selections. If you would like to clear 
your selections for this list only, select the "Reset" button next to Insco. 

 
● Ref. No: If you know the specific reference number for the case, type it here. 

 
● Agency Name: Type the name of the agency or a portion of the name. 

 
● Agent first or last Name: You can search for cases by just using the first name or last 

name of the agent. Search results will show all cases for an agent with this first or last 
name. 

 
● Client first or last Name: You can search for cases by just using the first name or last 

name of the client. Search results will show all cases for a client with this first or last 
name. 

 
● Case Status: This drop-down list allows you to select multiple case statuses for search 

criteria. Use the Ctrl or Shift key to make multiple selections. If you would like to clear 
your selections for this list only, select the "Reset" button next to Case Status. 

 
 
Advanced Search Criteria Fields 
 
Besides containing all fields from the Basic Search option, the Advanced Search also includes 
these selection fields: 
 

● Client Phone: If you know the phone number for the client, type it here. Cases that 
contain this client phone number are displayed on the screen. 

 
● Policy Number: Type the policy number here to locate a specific case. 

 
● Office Status: This drop-down list allows you to select multiple office statuses for search 

criteria. Use the Ctrl or Shift key to make multiple selections. If you would like to clear 
your selections for this list only, select the "Reset" button next to Office Status. 

 
● Entered Date: Enter a date range in the After and Before fields to define the date range 

of your search. To conduct a search of all cases entered in March, for example, enter 
'March 1' in the After field and 'March 31' in the Before field. Please note that these 
searches INCLUDE the dates you enter in these fields. 

 
● History Status: This drop-down list allows you to select multiple history statuses (i.e. 

Issue Date, Policy Date) for search criteria. Use the Ctrl or Shift key to make multiple 
selections. If you would like to clear your selections for this list only, select the "Reset" 
button next to History Status. 

 
To maximize the use of the Search Options tool, try different combinations of search criteria to 
generate your case lists. Following is an example of a case search and the ensuing result. 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 19 



 

Locating Policies with the Search Options Tool 
 
1. In the Search Options tool on the left side of the screen, type data into any of the available 

fields to narrow down the policy search.  
 

 
 
2. When you finish setting your search criteria, click Search. The search results will be 

displayed in the main portion of the screen. 
 

TIP:  You can use the "Reset" button to clear the screen of search criteria and begin a new.  
 

Sorting Case Data 
 

 
Agent Desktop offers you several methods for sorting data on the various case screens. You can 
select the order in which columns appear on the screen (left to right) as well as click a column 
heading to sort data in ascending and descending order. 
 
 
Sorting Case Summary Data 
 
Case Summary data appears in three categories: Case (or Agent) Code, Case (or Agent) 
Category, and Insurance Company. You define their order on the Case Settings screen. Refer 
to Setting Viewing Preferences for instructions on how to do this. 
 
 
Sorting Case Lists Data 
 
You can determine the order of columns for the Cases tab on the Case Settings screen. If you 
would like to set the sorting order directly on the Cases tab, follow this procedure:  

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 20 



 

1. To select the column that will appear furthest left on the screen, select the checkbox for 
Setting First Column, and then click the column header of the desired column. The column 
that you have selected will be displayed on the far left of the screen. 

 

 
 
2. Now you can order the rest of the columns. Click the column heading that you would like to 

appear next. Repeat this process until you have finished ordering the columns. 
 

NOTE Columns that are not underlined cannot be used in this process. You cannot sort 
cases by the Face Amount, Annual Premium, and Modal Premium fields. 

 
3. Once a column has been set to a certain relative position, you can click the column heading 

again to sort that data in ascending and descending order. 
 

Every time you access the Cases tab, the columns will appear in the order you just 
established. 

 

IMPORTANT 

When you establish the order of columns from left to right, you also establish 
the ascending/descending sorting criteria. For example, if you select 
Insurance Company (descending) as your first column and Agent Name 
(ascending) as your second column, then data will first be sorted by 
Insurance Company in descending order. Within the insurance company sort, 
agent name will be sorted in ascending order. In this way, you can establish 
multiple levels for sorting criteria. 

 
 
Understanding the Toggle Arrow 
 
Once a columns left-to-right position has been set, the toggle arrow next to the column heading 
signifies the following: 
 

● Arrow pointing to the left :  This means that the column is sorted in descending order. 
● Arrow pointing to the right:  This means that the column is sorted in ascending order. 

 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 21 



 

Understanding Proposals/Illustrations 
 

 
On the Cases tab, you can generate a list of case proposals for specific insurance companies, 
agent codes, agents or clients. You can then create a Proposal Detail Report from this list as well. 
 
 
Generating a List of Case Proposals 
 

● Click a case total on the Case Summary screen for any case category. Once the Cases 
tab opens with a list of cases, select Proposal from the Status field on the Search 
Options tool. Click Search. 

 
● Search for a list of policies on the Cases tab using the Search Options tool. Be sure to 

select Proposal from the Status field. Click Search. 
 

● Generate a Proposal Detail Report. Refer to Proposal Detail Report for instructions on 
this procedure. 

 
Any of these actions will produce the desired list of case proposals on the Cases tab. 
 
 
Notes on Lead Illustrations 
 
If there is one - and only one - Lead Illustration attached to a case, then the word Lead appears 
after the Policy No/Ref. No. on the Cases tab. 
 
Any Illustration that is a Lead Illustration has the word Lead following the Sent Date on the 
Illustrations screen of the Case Details tab 
 
Any Illustration that is a Lead Illustration has the word Lead following the Sent Date on the 
Proposal Detail Report. 
 
TIP: You access Illustrations on the Case Details tab. To view Illustrations, click "Illustrations" on 

the left side of this screen. 
 
Face Amount, Modal Premium, Annual Premium, and generic Premium Component can have 
varying amounts for proposal cases with leads, depending on the number of Lead Illustrations 
attached to the case. 
 

● No Lead Illustration: If there is no Lead Illustration, then the values of the Illustration 
with the lowest Face Amount are used. 

 
● One Lead Illustration: If there is one Lead Illustration, then the values of that Illustration 

are used. 
 

● More than One Lead Illustration: If there is more than one lead illustration, then the 
values of the Lead Illustrations are averaged together. 

 
 

NOTE If there are no Illustrations at all on a Proposal, then the proposal is not used for any 
counts or averages. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 22 



 

Working with Case Summaries 
 

 
The Case Summary tab provides a summary view of case totals as broken down by three 
categories: Case or Agent Category, Case or Agent Code, and Insurance Company. How 
your account has been set up determines whether you see Case Codes and Categories or Agent 
Codes and Categories. 
 
Each category in the list has a corresponding Total Case Assignments to the right of the screen. 
When you select a case total, you can access a list of cases for the selected category. 
 
TIP: To change the order of the Agent/Case Category, Agent/Case Code and Insurance 

Company categories, refer to Setting Viewing Preferences. 
 
The case summary list offers drill-down functionality for sorting data. By default, the screen first 
displays the Case/Agent Category. When you select a case/agent category, you move to the next 
summary level of Case/Agent Code. You can then select a case/agent code to move to the next 
summary level of Insurance Company. This drill-down process provides an excellent view of case 
totals and immediate access to a list of those particular cases. 
 
TIP: Click any "Case Total" figure in the right column to open the Cases tab and display a case 

list for the category you have selected. 
 
 

Search Options Tool 
 
You can use the Search Options tool on the left side of the screen to narrow the scope of data 
you see on the Case Summary screen. For instance, if you only want to view case totals for 
Protective Life, then you select Protective Life from the Insco drop-down list field and click 
Search. The results appear on the main portion of the screen. 
 
 
Refreshing Data 
 
If you log out of Agent Desktop from the Case Summary tab, the next time you log in, on the 
Case Summary tab you will see a Refresh Summary data now! button. Click this button to 
update data on the screen. This button ensures that you have the most up-to-date data while 
viewing case summaries. 
 
If you log in to a different screen (i.e., Policies tab) and then navigate to the Case Summary tab, 
data is refreshed automatically. You will not see this button. 
 
 

Working with Case Lists 
 

 
The Cases tab displays a list of cases as accessed from the Case Summary tab. For example, if 
you clicked 10 next to Manulife Financial on the Case Summary tab, then the Cases tab would 
display the ten cases that are associated with Manulife Financial. 
 
The Cases tab offers several options for working with case data. You can do the following from 
this screen: 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 23 



 

● Sort data as desired: You can set sorting order either directly from this screen or from 
the Case Settings screen. Refer to Setting Viewing Preferences for details about the 
Case Settings screen, or refer to the Data fields section for instructions on how to reset 
column order directly on this screen. 

 
● Generate reports: You can use commands from the Cases menu or the Reports drop-

down list to generate any of the following reports: Pending Case, Proposal Detail, and 
Production Detail Analysis. Refer to Generating Reports for more details about reports. 

 
● Access the Case Details tab: Click the number in the Cases column next to any case 

listing. The Case Details screen contains Case Profile, Case Requirements, Case Notes 
and Illustrations for a particular case. Refer to Working with Case Details for more 
information about this tab. 

 
● Access the Client Details tab: Click any Client Name on the case list. This screen 

provides the following client data: Personal Info, Address, Phone, Email, and Cases. 
Refer to Working with Client Details for more information about this tab. 

 
● Add cases to a Hot List: Refer to Overview of Hot Lists for more information about 

working with Hot Lists. 
● Conduct policy searches: Refer to Using the Search Options Tool for detailed 

instructions on conducting case and client searches. 
 
 
Data Fields 
 
The Cases tab presents thirteen columns of case data. The policy number always appears as the 
first column. By default, these columns appear in the following order from left to right: Policy 
No/Ref No, Agent Name, Client Name, Entry Date, Case Status, Insurance Company, Face 
Amount, Modal Premium, Annual Premium, Generic Plan, Base Plan, UW Class, and 
Agency Name. 
 
TIP:  When an asterisk appears next to the reference number of a case, it signifies that case 

notes are attached to the policy. 
 
 
Resetting the Sorting Order of Data Columns 
 
1. From the Reset Sorting Order list, select the title of the column that you would like to 

appear furthest left on this screen. The system will change the order of columns so that your 
selection appears furthest left on the screen. 

 
2. Click an Underlined Column Heading to select the next column in the order sequence. That 

column will be displayed next in the sequence. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 24 



 

 
 

NOTE Columns that are not underlined cannot be used in this process. 

 
3. Repeat Step 2 until you have ordered all possible columns as desired. 
 

Every time you access the Cases tab, the columns will be displayed in the order you just 
established. 

 

Working with Case Details 
 

 
The Case Details tab offers the most comprehensive data for a particular case and presents this 
data in the following categories: Case Profile, Case Requirements, Case Notes and Illustrations. 
You also have access to a comprehensive listing of client data from this screen and can generate 
a Case Detail report with one click of the mouse. 
 
Case data appear as follows on this screen: 
 

● Case Profile: The Case Details tab opens with case profile data displayed on the main 
screen. This data is primarily the same as the data you saw listed on the Cases tab for 
this policy, but it also contains more data about the insured and beneficiaries. 

 
● Case Requirements: To the left of the screen, click Case Requirements to display a list 

of requirements for this policy. Requirements are listed with the following data: Type, 
Code, Description, Date Requested, Date Due, Date Closed Status, Status Date, and 
Status Reason. 

 
● Case Notes: To the left of the screen, click Case Notes to display a list of notes attached 

to the case. 
 

● Illustrations: Illustrations are displayed on this screen if they exist for the case. To learn 
more about proposals and illustrations, refer to Understanding Case 
Proposals/Illustrations. 

 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 25 



 

TIP: Click "Print Details" on any of these screens to generate a detailed report about the case.  
 

Accessing Detailed Client Data 
 
1. To the left of the screen, click the Client Name listing. The Client Details tab will be displayed 

with detailed client data. 
 

 
 
2. You can move around the client detail screens as explained in Working with Client Details. 
 

 
 
3. To return to the Case Detail tab, select the case listing from the Re-open Viewed Case from 

the Cases menu. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 26 



 

Adding this Case to a Hot List Selection List 
 
1. In the upper-left corner of the screen, click Add to selected. 
 

 
 
A red check mark will indicate that this case is now on the current selection list for a Hot List. 
 
2. Consider the following: 
 

● If you would like to view the current selections you have made for a Hot List, select 
Review Selection from the Cases menu. 

 
● If you would like to create the Hot List now, select Save Selection as a Hot List from the 

Cases menu. Follow the instructions detailed in Building a Hot List. 
 

● If you would like to continue working with the current case information, proceed as 
desired. 

 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 27 



 

4 
 

Viewing Client Data 
 
 
Agent Desktop offers several methods for accessing the client data you need, as well as a 
number of tools for working with this data. You can view and sort client details, define and save 
client search criteria, and gain direct access to case data associated with particular clients. 
 

● Clients tab: The Clients tab displays a list of all clients associated with your cases. You 
can sort data on this screen, add clients to a client Hot List, and perform client searches 
with the Search Options tool. 

 
● Client Details tab: The Client Details tab offers you the most detailed information about 

a client and presents data in the following categories: Personal Info, Addresses, Phones, 
Emails, and Cases. You also have direct access to case data from this screen. 

 
 

Locating Clients 
 

 
Agent Desktop has several ways for locating clients. You can click on a client name on the Cases 
tab or click a client number on the Clients tab to open the specific details of a client. You can also 
create a Hot List and have quick access to high profile or important clients. Refer to Creating a 
Hot List for more details about this procedure. 
 
The Clients tab contains a Search Options tool on the left side of the screen. You can enter a 
variety of search data into these fields to narrow your search for a particular client or a list of 
clients. 
 
 
Entering Multiple Search Criteria 
 
The Search Options tool allows for multiple criteria selections so that you can generate a variety 
of client lists. 
 
You can enter any of the following search criteria to define your client search: 
 

● Case Codes: Make a selection from the drop-down list. This list includes case codes 
from various points of sale. 

 
● Client First Name: Enter the first name of the client. If you type 'Daniel,' all clients with 

the first name Daniel will appear on the Clients tab. 
 

● Client Last Name: Enter the last name of the client. If you type 'Smith,' all clients with the 
last name Smith will appear on the Clients tab. 

 
● Client SSN: Enter the client's SSN to search by Social Security number. 

 
● Client Ref. No: If you know the GA reference number for this client, type it here. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 28 



 

● Client Phone: If you know the phone number for the client, you can use it as search 
criteria here. 

 
● Client Email: If you know the email address for the client, you can use it as search 

criteria here. 
 

● State of Residency: Select a state of residency to generate a list of clients by state. 
 

● ZIP Code: Select a ZIP code to generate a list of clients by ZIP code. 
 

● Gender: Select Male or Female from the drop-down list to generate a list of clients by 
gender. 

 
To maximize the use of the Search Options tool, try different combinations of search criteria to 
generate your client lists. Following is an example of a client search and the ensuing result. 
 
 
Locating Clients with the Search Options Tool 
 
1. In the Search Options tool on the left side of the screen, enter data into any of the available 

fields to narrow down the client search. 
 
2. When you finish setting your search criteria, click Search. The search results will be 

displayed in the main portion of the screen. 
 
TIP: You can use the "Reset" button to clear the screen of search criteria and begin a new. 
 
 

Sorting Client Data 
 

 
Agent Desktop offers you several methods for sorting data on client screens. You can select the 
order in which columns appear on the screen (left to right) as well as sort data in ascending and 
descending order. 
 
 

Sorting Data on the Clients Tab  
 
You can define the order of columns on the Clients tab on the Client Settings screen. This 
procedure allows you to establish the order of each column as it appears on this tab. Please see 
Setting Viewing Preferences for instructions. 
 
 

Sorting Client Data on the Clients Tab 
 
You can determine which column appears furthest left on the screen directly on the Clients tab. 
Use the following procedure to do so: 
 
1. Click an Underlined Column Heading to move that column furthest left on the screen. The 

column sorts in ascending order. 
 
2. Click the toggle arrow in this column to change the sort order. The column now sorts in 

descending order. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 29 



 

Understanding the toggle arrow 
 
Once a columns left-to-right position has been set, the toggle arrow next to the column heading 
signifies the following:  
 

● Arrow pointing to the left :  This means that the column is sorted in descending order. 
● Arrow pointing to the right:  This means that the column is sorted in ascending order. 

 
Click a column heading to change the direction of the sort. You can fashion group sorting in this 
way, with the column to the left determining the group sorting/sort order. 
 
 

Working with Clients 
 

 
The Clients tab provides a summary view of all clients associated with your cases. By default, the 
following data columns for each client appear in this order: First Name, Last Name, Ref. No, SSN, 
City, State, DOB, and Gender. 
 

TIP: To modify the order in which these columns appear, refer to Setting Viewing Preferences.  
 
You can perform the following actions on the Clients tab: 
 

● Define sorting order: When you click a column heading, data is sorted in ascending or 
descending order as defined in that column. 

 
● Access client details: You can click any number to the left of a client listing to access 

the Client Details tab. This screen contains the following data for a particular client: 
Personal Info, Addresses, Phones, Email Addresses, and Case data. 

 
● Add clients to a Hot List: Refer to Overview of Hot Lists for more information about 

working with Hot Lists. 
 

● Conduct client searches: For detailed instructions on using the Search Options tool, 
refer to Using the Search Options Tool. 

 
 

Working with Client Details 
 

 
The Client Details tab contains data for a particular client. Data categories are: Personal Info, 
Address(es), Phone(s), Emails, and Case(s). You also have access to cases associated with this 
client from this screen. 
 
When you click on one of these listings in the left portion of the screen, the following data will be 
displayed from the Client Details tab: 
 

● Personal Info: The Client Details tab opens with a list of personal data about the client, 
including date of birth, gender, Social Security number, and marital status. 

 
● Address(es): The Addresses screen displays any addresses associated with the client. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 30 



 

● Phone(s): The Phones screen displays any phone numbers associated with the client. 
 

● Email(s): The Emails screen displays any email addresses associated with the client. 
 

● Case(s): The Cases screen provides a list of cases associated with the client. You can 
select a policy number to open the Case Details screen for that case. 

 
 
Accessing Detailed Client Data 
 
1. Do one of the following: 
 

● In the upper-left corner of the Case Detail tab, select the Client Name listing. 
 

● On the Clients tab, click any number to the left of a client listing. 
 

● From the Clients menu, select the client name from the Re-open Viewed Client sub-menu 
(if you have recently viewed this client file). 

 
● On the Case Details tab, select Show Details next to the listing of the insured in the 

Insureds list. 
 

After you perform one of these actions, the Client Details tab will be displayed with detailed 
client data. 

 
2. You can move around these screens to access data as described on this page. 
 
3. To return to the Case Detail tab, select the case listing from the Re-open Viewed Case from 

the Cases menu. 
 
 
Adding Client to a Hot List 
 
1. In the upper-left corner of the screen, click Add to selected.  
 

 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 31 



 

 
A red check mark will be displayed to indicate this client is now on the current selection list for 
a Hot List. 

 
2. Consider the following: 
 

● If you would like to view the current selections you have made for a Hot List, select 
Review Selection from the Clients menu.  

 
● If you would like to create the Hot List now, select Save Selection as a Hot List from the 

Clients menu. Follow the instructions detailed in Building a Hot List. 
 

● If you would like to continue working with the current case information, proceed as 
desired. 

 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 32 



 

5 
 

Generating Reports 
 
 
Agent Desktop contains production reports. You can generate production reports about all data in 
the system, or you can define the scope of your reports using the Search Options tool to limit the 
reports to particular case statuses, agents, clients, and/or insurance companies. Reports offer a 
flexible means for generating Microsoft Word or WordPerfect documents, which you can then 
save to your computer, print, email, or edit. 
 

NOTE You can designate any GA codes attached to a case to appear in the reports. GA 
activity notes - if they exist - will appear in the reports. 

 
 
You can generate production reports from any location within the Agent Desktop system. Use the 
Reports command on the Cases menu or the Show Report Management Panel link on the 
Cases tab to generate any of the following types of reports: 
 

● Pending Case Report: This command generates a report on all cases with a Pending 
status (i.e., formal, informal). 

 
● Proposal Detail Report: This command generates a report on all cases with a Proposal 

status. 
 

● Production Detail Analysis Report: This command generates a report on all cases with 
an All Codes status. 

 

TIP: You can also generate a report which contains the details about an individual case. 
 
When you generate a report using the Reports command on the Cases menu, the report will first 
open on the Cases tab with a list of all cases that apply to the selected report (i.e., all pending 
cases for a 'Pending Report'). You can either generate the report immediately or narrow the 
scope of the report using the Search Options tool. With the Search Options tool, you can limit the 
report to particular agents, clients, and/or insurance companies. 
 
TIP: Refer to Setting Parameters for Reports for more details about defining which data is 

contained in your report. 
 
 
Sorting Data before Generating a Report 
 
There are several ways to determine the appearance of a report. You can use the Report 
Management Panel to define sort criteria for your report. For example, you can define sorting 
parameters so the report is first sorted by agent name, then by case status, and then by 
insurance company. The report will contain sub-totals for all sorting categories that you've 
selected. 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 33 



 

IMPORTANT 

If a case has more than one agent code, then that case will appear under 
each Agent Code in a report (if you have selected to sort by agent code). For 
example, if you have agent codes 'Don Jordan' and 'Mike Smith,' and each 
agent is attached to Case X, then Case X will appear under both the Don 
Jordan listing and the Mike Smith listing. 

 
 

Setting Parameters for Reports 
 

 
You can define the scope of a report either from the Case Summary tab or the Cases tab. When 
you set the parameters for the report, you are defining what data will appear in the report (i.e., all 
pending cases for Don Smith). 
 
Use either of the following procedures to define the range of data encompassed in your report. 
Both procedures involve using the Search Options tool. 
 
 
Setting Report Parameters from the Case Summary Tab 
 
1. On the Case Summary tab, select either an Agent/Case Code or Insurance Company on 

the Search Options tool to define your search. 
 
2. Click Search. 
 

 
 
3. To generate a report, select the report name from the Reports command on the Cases 

menu. For example, select "Pending Case Report" from the Cases menu. 
 

The Cases tab will open with a list of all cases with the status Pending. The Report 
Management Panel will be displayed at the top of the screen. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 34 



 

 
 
 
4. To generate the report as it is displayed on the screen, click the Generate Report button. 
 

 
 
TIP: If you would like to further define sort criteria on the Report Management Panel, refer to 

Sorting Data for Reports for instructions on how to do this. 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 35 



 

Setting Report Parameters from the Cases Tab 
 
You can set the scope of the report on the Cases tab using the Search Options tool.  
 
1. Click Search. 
 

 
 
2. Click Show Report Management Panel if it is not already displayed. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 36 



 

 
 
3. Select the type of report that you would like to generate from the Report Layout list. For 

example, select 'Proposal Detail Report.' 
 
4. To generate the report as it is displayed on the screen, click the Generate Report button. 
 
TIP: If you would like to further define sort criteria on the Report Management Panel, refer to 

Sorting Data for Reports for instructions on how to do this. 
 
 

NOTE After generating a report, you can email this report, edit its text, insert your company 
logo in the header, or simply save the report on your computer for future reference. 

 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 37 



 

Sorting Data for Reports 
 

 
There are several ways to determine the appearance of a report. You can define what data to use 
for sorting when you set viewing preferences. The data columns that appear on the Cases tab 
also appear as selections for sorting in the Report Management Panel. You can use these case 
categories or attributes (i.e., insurance company, case status) as sort selection criteria. 
 
TIP: Refer to Setting Viewing Preferences for procedures on how to define which columns of 

data appear in a report. 
 
You can sort reports using case or agent codes as well. These sort parameters are defined when 
you specify search criteria with the Search Options tool. 
 
TIP: Refer to Setting Parameters for Reports for details about using the 'Search Options' tool to 

define sorting by case or agent codes. 
 
 
Report Management Panel 
 
The Report Management Panel allows you to define sorting parameters using case attributes 
(i.e., agent name, entry date, office status). The Report Management Panel contains two 
important fields: 
 

● Report Layout: This drop-down list allows you to select the type of report you would like 
to generate: Pending, Proposal Detail or Production Detail Analysis. 

 
● Report Sorting: Two list boxes allow you to define your sorting criteria. The list box on 

the right, with a blue background, contains all the sorting criteria you defined in Setting 
Viewing Preferences. These criteria appear as columns on the Cases screen. You can 
click a criteria listing to move it to the list box on the left. Please note that each column 
listing appears twice as ascending [ASC} or descending [DESC} sort order. 

 
The list box on the left, with a white background, displays which sort criteria you have 
selected for the report. For example, if Agent Name [ASC}, Insurance Company [ASC}, 
and Case Status [ASC} are displayed here, then that means the report will first be sorted 
by Agent Name, and then within that sort by Insurance Company, and then within that 
sort as Case Status (all in ascending sort order). Totals for selected search criteria are 
displayed at the bottom of each case listing. 

 
 
Sorting Data for Reports 
 
1. First define which case categories you would like available in the report by Setting Viewing 

Preferences. 
 
2. Define the scope of your report as described in Setting Parameters for Reports. Here you can 

select case or agent codes to use in the report. 
 
3. On the Cases tab, select Show Report Management Panel if it does not already appear at 

the top of the screen. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 38 



 

 
4. If necessary, select the type of report you would like to generate from the Report Layout list. 
 

The Report Sorting field displays sorting criteria as you have defined on the Cases tab. If you 
would like to change sorting criteria, click Clear Selection. 

 
5. Select sorting criteria from the Report Sorting blue field. When you click sorting criteria in 

the white field, it will move back to the blue field. 
 

NOTE 
When you make a selection, it appears in the white field on the left with its opposite 
value appearing in the blue field. For example, if you select Agent Name [ASC} and 
move it to the white field, then Agent Name [DESC} appears in the blue field. You can 
select either one as sorting criteria. 

 
6. When you finish selecting sorting criteria, click Generate Report. As the report is generated, 

the Cases tab will change to reflect the sorting criteria you selected. 
 
TIP: You can click 'Reset as Displayed' to reset your selections to their original value (as 

displayed on the Cases tab). 
 
 
 

Pending Case Report 
 

 
This report offers you pending case data for a list of cases and offers such details as general 
agent and client information, case codes, and requirements. 
 
You can generate this report from anywhere within the Agent Desktop system with the Reports 
command on the Cases menu. Use the Case Summary tab to define the report by Agent Code or 
Insurance Company, or use the Search Options tool to generate the desired list of cases on the 
Cases tab. 
 
TIP: Refer to Setting Parameters for Reports for more information on defining the scope of your 

reports. 
 
A Pending Case report generates a list of cases with Pending as the case status. If you selected 
Agent Code "Don Smith" as your report parameter, then this report will list all pending cases for 
Agent Code, "Don Smith." 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 39 



 

Generating a Pending Case Report from the Cases Tab 
 
1. Open the desired list of cases on which to report on the Cases tab. 
 

 
 
 
2. If necessary, select Show Report Management Panel, and then select Pending Case 

Report from the Report Layout list. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 40 



 

 
 
3. Confirm that you have selected the correct sorting criteria in the Report Sorting field. 
 
4. Click Generate Report. 
 

 
 
One of the following two actions can happen, depending upon the configuration of your browser: 
 

● A new window opens with the report in .rtf format. You can save and modify the report as 
desired. 

 
OR 

 
● The File Download dialog appears. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 41 



 

Saving to File 
 

 
 
1. Click Save to save the report to your computer. 
 
2. The Save As dialog appears. 
 
3. Select a name and location for this file on your computer and click Save. 
 
The report will be saved to your computer. You can now edit the contents as desired or send as 
an email attachment. 
 
 

NOTE 
After generating the report, you can email this report, edit the report, insert your 
company logo in the header, or simply save the report on your computer for future 
reference. 

 
 

Production Detail Analysis Report 
 

 
This report offers you case analysis for selected cases. The report lists such details as agent 
name, client name, case status, face amount and premium details. 
 
You can generate this report from anywhere within the Agent Desktop system with the Reports 
command on the Cases menu. Use the Case Summary tab to define the report by Agent Code or 
Insurance Company, or use the Search Options tool to generate the desired list of cases on the 
Cases tab. 
 
A Production Detail Analysis report generates a list of cases with All Codes as the case status. If 
you selected Agent Code "Don Smith" as your report parameter, then this report will list all cases 
for Agent Code, "Don Smith." 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 42 



 

Generating a Production Detail Analysis Report 
 
1. Open the desired list of cases on which to report on the Cases tab. 

 

 
 
 

2. If necessary, select Show Report Management Panel, and then select Production Detail 
Analysis Report from the Report Layout list. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 43 



 

 
 

3. Confirm that you have selected the correct sorting criteria in the Report Sorting field. 
 

4. Click Generate Report. 
 

 
 
One of the following two actions can happen, depending upon the configuration of your browser: 
 

● A new window opens with the report in .rtf format. You can save and modify the report as 
desired. 

 
OR 

 
● The File Download dialog appears. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 44 



 

Saving to File 
 

 
 
1. Click Save to save the report to your computer. 
 
2. The Save As dialog appears. 
 
3. Select a name and location for this file on your computer and click Save. 
 
The report will be saved to your computer. You can now edit the contents as desired or send as 
an email attachment. 
 
 

NOTE After generating the report, you can email this report, edit its text, insert your company 
logo in the header, or simply save the report on your computer for future reference. 

 
 

Proposal Detail Report 
 

 
This report offers you proposal details for a list of cases and offers such details as number of 
proposal cases, number of illustrations, annualized premium, face amount, and averages for 
illustration, case, face amount and premium. 
 
You can generate this report from anywhere within the Agent Desktop system with the Reports 
command on the Cases menu. Use the Case Summary tab to define the report by Agent Code or 
Insurance Company, or use the Search Options tool to generate the desired list of cases on the 
Cases tab. 
 
A Proposal Detail report generates a list of cases with Proposal as the case status. If you 
selected Insurance Company "ManuLife Financial" as your report parameter, then this report will 
list all proposal cases for Insurance Company, "ManuLife Financial." 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 45 



 

Generating a Proposal Detail Report 
 
1. Open the desired list of cases on which to report on the Cases tab. 

 

 
 
 

2. If necessary, select Show Report Management Panel, and then select Proposal Detail 
Report from the Report Layout list. 
 

3. Confirm that you have selected the correct sorting criteria in the Report Sorting field.  
 

4. Click Generate Report. 
 

 
 
 
One of the following two actions can happen, depending upon the configuration of your browser: 
 

● A new window opens with the report in .rtf format. You can save and modify the report as 
desired. 

 
OR 

 
● The File Download dialog appears. 

 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 46 



 

Saving to File 
 

 
 
1. Click Save to save the report to your computer. 
 
2. The Save As dialog appears. 
 
3. Select a name and location for this file on your computer and click Save. 
 
The report will be saved to your computer. You can now edit the contents as desired or send as 
an email attachment. 
 
 

NOTE After generating the report, you can email this report, edit its text, insert your company 
logo in the header, or simply save the report on your computer for future reference. 

 
 

Case Details Report 
 

 
Open a case on the Case Details tab to generate a report about the particular details of an 
individual case. 
 

NOTE 
After generating the report as described below, you can email this report, edit the 
report, insert your company logo in the header, or simply save the report on your 
computer for future reference. 

 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 47 



 

Generating a Case Details Report 
 
1. Open the desired case on which to report on the Case Details tab. 
 
2. The case opens on the Case Profile screen. You can generate this report from any of the 

case screens. 
 

 
 
3. Click the Print Details button on the left side of the screen. 
 
 

 
 
One of the following two actions can happen, depending upon the configuration of your browser: 
 

● A new window opens with the report in .rtf format. You can save and modify the report as 
desired. 

 
OR 

 
● The File Download dialog appears. 

 
 
Saving to File 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 48 



 

 
 
1. Click Save to save the report to your computer. 
 
2. The Save As dialog appears. 
 
3. Select a name and location for this file on your computer and click Save. 
 
The report will be saved to your computer. You can now edit the contents as desired or send as 
an email attachment. 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 49 



 

6 
 

Working with Hot Lists 
 
 
A Hot List is a set of records that you have selected to track as a specific list. You can create Hot 
Lists for a set of either case or client records and group them together for quick and easy access 
whenever you log in Agent Desktop. 
 

NOTE 
You can add a maximum number of ten policies or clients to a Hot List. You can only 
build Hot Lists for either cases or clients. You cannot mix the two types of records 
together. 

 
 
Building a Hot List involves these steps: 
 

● Locate the policies or clients you want added to the Hot List: You can add records to 
a Hot List either from list or detail screens. 

 
● Use the red checkmark  to add policies to the list you are building: You can go to 

several different screens and add records to the same selection list. Just be sure to 
select the red checkmark to add selections to the list before exiting to another screen. 

 
● Name and save your Hot List: Once you add all of the desired policies to the selection 

list, you then need to save the list and name it for future reference. 
 
TIP: Use the "Review Selection" command on the Cases or Clients menu if you want to review 

your selection list. When you click this command, the "Review" tab appears with the list of 
policies or clients you have marked for Hot List selection. After reviewing this list, you can 
save it or continue adding or removing policies. 

 
As you build your Hot List, you can add or remove policies as desired. Once you complete the 
process, you will name and save the Hot List for future reference. You can then access the Hot 
List from the Cases or Clients menu (depending on whether it is a Case Hot List or Client Hot 
List) at any time. 
 
 
Working with Hot Lists 
 
All Hot Lists that you create will appear as a sub-menu under the command Open Hot List on the 
Cases or Clients menu. When you select the name of one of your Hot Lists, that list opens on the 
Cases or Clients tab.  
 
You can also remove a Hot List from the Cases or Clients menu. Select the command Remove 
Hot List and choose the name of the Hot List that you would like to remove. 
 
It is possible to add a single record to an existing Hot List. Refer to Adding a Record to a Hot List 
for more details. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 50 



 

Building a Hot List for Cases 
 

 
You can access Hot Lists from the Cases menu and have all of these records displayed with one 
click of the mouse. 
 
 
Building a Hot List for Cases 
 
1. Locate the policies you want added to the Hot List. You can add these policies to a Hot List in 

either of these ways: 
 

● On the Cases tab, select the check box next to each policy listing that you would like to 
add to a new Hot List. With this selection screen still open, click the red checkmark  in 
the column heading to add these policies to the selection list. The system highlights the 
check box of all policies that have been added to the selection list. 

 
● On the Case Details tab, select Add to selected in the upper-left corner of the screen.  

 

 
 
 
2. If necessary, search for policies on other screens that you would like added to the Hot List. 

Add them as specified in Step 1. 
 
TIP: Select “Review Selections” on the Cases menu if you would like to review the list of policies 

you have chosen for the Hot List. The "Review" tab will be displayed with the list of policies 
and each check box selected. If you would like to remove one of these policies from the list, 
de-select the check box next to the policy and click the red checkmark  in the column 
heading.  

 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 51 



 

NOTE You can have a maximum number of ten policies for a Hot List.  

 
 
3. When you finish making selections, select Save Selection as Hot List from the Cases menu. 
 

 
 
4. The Explorer User Prompt dialog will be displayed. Type a short description (up to 20 

characters) for your Hot List and click OK. 
 

 
 
 
This Hot List description will appear under Open Hot Lists on the Cases menu. You will select 
this description in the future whenever you want to access this list. 
 

TIP: You can also remove a single policy from a selection list on the Details tab. 
 
 

Building a Hot List for Clients 
 

 
You can access Hot Lists from the Clients menu and have all of these records displayed with one 
click of the mouse. 
 
 
Building a Hot List for Cases 
 
1. Locate the clients you want added to the Hot List. You can add these clients to a Hot List in 

either of these ways:  

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 52 



 

● On the Clients tab, select the check box next to each client listing that you would like to 
add to a new Hot List. With this selection screen still open, click the red checkmark  in 
the column heading to add these client records to the selection list. The system highlights 
the check box of all clients that have been added to the selection list. 

 
● On the Client Details tab, select Add to selected in the upper-left corner of the screen.  

 

 
 
 
2. If necessary, search for clients on other screens that you would like added to the Hot List. 

Add them as specified in Step 1. 
 
TIP: Select "Review Selections" on the Clients menu if you would like to review the list of 

policies you have chosen for the Hot List. The "Review" tab appears with the list of clients 
and each check box selected. If you would like to remove one of these policies from the 
list, de-select the check box next to the policy and click the red checkmark  in the 
column heading. 

 

NOTE You can have a maximum number of ten policies for a Hot List.  

 
 
3. When you finish making selections, select Save Selection as Hot List from the Clients 

menu. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 53 



 

 
 
4. The Explorer User Prompt dialog will be displayed. Type a short description (up to 20 

characters) for your Hot List and click OK. 
 

 
 
This Hot List description will appear under Open Hot Lists on the Clients menu. You will select 
this description in the future whenever you want to access this list. 
 

TIP: You can also remove a single policy from a selection list on the Details tab. 
 
 

Accessing a Hot List 
 

 
A Hot List is a set of policy or client records that you have selected to track as a specific list. You 
can identify important cases or clients and group them together for quick and easy access 
whenever you log in Agent Desktop. 
 

NOTE Refer to either Building a Hotlist for Cases or Building a Hotlist for Clients for 
instructions on how to add records to a Hot List. 

 
 
Accessing a Hot List 
 
1. From the Cases or Clients menu, place your cursor over the Open Hot List command. A 

sub-menu of all available Hot Lists appears to the right of the main menu. 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 54 



 

 
 
 
2. Select the name of the Hot List you would like to access. 
 
The list of records contained in the selected Hot List will open on the Cases or Clients tab. The 
name of the selected Hot List appears as a sub-title on the main tab. 
 
 

Adding a Record to an Existing Hot List 
 

 
In the course of your business, you may decide to add a policy or client to an existing Hot List. 
You can do so from the Cases, Clients, Case Details or Client Detail tab. Use one of the following 
procedures below. 
 

NOTE You can have a maximum number of ten policies assigned to a Hot List.  

 
 
Adding a Record to an Existing Hot List from a Details Tab 
 
1. Open the record on the Case Details or Client Details tab. 
 
2. In the upper-left corner of the screen, click Add to selected. 
 

A red checkmark  will be displayed in the upper-left corner of the screen to indicate that 
you have selected this policy for a Hot List. Next you must save the record to the existing Hot 
List. 

 
3. From the Cases or Clients menu, select the Append Selection to Hot List command and 

select the Hot List where you would like to add this policy. 
 

The record will be added to the selected Hot List. 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 55 



 

Adding a Record to an Existing Hot List from a Cases or Clients Tab 
 
1. Find the record to add on the Cases or Clients tab. 
 
2. Select the check box next to the record on the left side of the screen. 
 
3. Click the red checkmark  in the column heading to mark this policy for addition to a Hot 

List. 
 

 
 
 
 

The system will highlight the check box of the policy. This indicates that the policy is ready to 
be added to a Hot List. 

 
4. From the Cases or Clients menu, select the Append Selection to Hot List command and 

select the Hot List where you would like to add this policy. 
 

The record will be added to the selected Hot List. 
 
 

Deleting a Hot List 
 

 
When a Hot List is no longer needed, it can be deleted. A Hot List can be deleted at any time.  
 
 
Deleting a Hot List 
 
1. From the Cases or Clients menu, place your cursor over the Remove Hot List command. A 

sub-menu of all available Hot Lists will be displayed to the right of the main menu. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 56 



 

 
 
2. Select the name of the Hot List you would like to delete. A confirmation message will be 

displayed. 
 

 
 
3. Select OK to delete the Hot List. Select Cancel to return to the previous screen without 

deleting the Hot List. 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 57 



 

Support 
 

 
 
 
 
If during the installation or configuration of Oracle Insurance General Agent you receive an error 
or need a question answered, please contact Oracle Insurance Support at support-
skywire_ww@oracle.com. 
 
Address any additional inquiries to: 
 
Oracle Corporation 
World Headquarters 
500 Oracle Parkway 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065 
U.S.A. 
 
Worldwide Inquiries: 
Phone: +1.650.506.7000 
Fax: +1.650.506.7200 
oracle.com 
 
 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 58 

mailto:support-skywire_ww@oracle.com
mailto:support-skywire_ww@oracle.com


 

Index 
 

A 

Access client details 
Clients Tab.............................................30 

Access the Case Details tab 
Cases Tab..............................................24 

Access the Client Details tab 
Cases Tab..............................................24 

Accessing 
Hot List ...................................................54 

Add cases to a Hot List 
Cases Tab..............................................24 

Add clients to a Hot List 
Clients Tab.............................................30 

Add to selected 
Hot List .................................27, 31, 51, 53 

Adding 
To Hot List............... 27, 31, 51, 53, 55, 56 

Address(es) 
Client Details Tab...................................30 

Advanced Search ......................................18 
Agency Name 

Searching ...............................................19 
Agent Code 

Reports...................................................34 
Agent Desktop 

Navigating ................................................5 
Tools ........................................................8 

Agent Desktop Features..............................7 
Agent first or last Name 

Searching ...............................................19 
Agent or Case Codes 

Searching ...............................................18 
Append Selection to Hot List ...............55, 56 
Arrows 

Sorting..............................................21, 30 
Ascending/Descending Order 

Sorting....................................................21 
Attached Codes 

Searching ...............................................19 

B 

Basic Search..............................................18 
Browser 

Compatibility.............................................6 

C 

Case (or Agent) Category 
Case Summary Data............................. 20 

Case (or Agent) Code 
Case Summary Data............................. 20 

Case Codes 
Searching .............................................. 28 

Case Columns to Display field 
Setting Preferences............................... 12 

Case Data 
Sorting ................................................... 20 

Case Details Report.................................. 47 
Saving ................................................... 48 

Case Details Tab ...................................... 25 
Overview ............................................... 17 
Viewing.................................................. 16 

Case Lists Data 
Sorting ................................................... 20 

Case Notes 
Case Details Tab................................... 25 

Case or Agent Category 
Case Summary Tab .............................. 23 

Case or Agent Code 
Case Summary Tab .............................. 23 

Case Profile 
Case Details Tab................................... 25 

Case Requirements 
Case Details Tab................................... 25 

Case Settings 
Viewing Preferences ............................. 10 

Case Status 
Searching .............................................. 19 

Case Summary Data 
Sorting ................................................... 20 

Case summary drill-down sequence 
Setting Preferences............................... 11 

Case Summary Tab.................................. 23 
Overview ............................................... 16 
Viewing.................................................. 16 

Case Total Listings 
Case Summary Tab .............................. 16 

Case(s) 
Client Details Tab.................................. 31 

Cases 
Generating Reports............................... 33 

Cases Tab................................................. 23 
Case Information................................... 17 
Columns ................................................ 24 
Lead Illustration..................................... 22 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 59 



 

Overview ................................................17 
Proposal Detail Report...........................22 
Viewing...................................................16 

Changing Password ....................................9 
Clearing 

Temporary Files .......................................6 
Client Columns to Display 

Setting Preferences ...............................13 
Client Details Tab ................................26, 30 

Viewing...................................................28 
Client Email 

Searching ...............................................29 
Client First Name 

Searching ...............................................28 
Client first or last Name 

Searching ...............................................19 
Client Last Name 

Searching ...............................................28 
Client Name Listing 

Client Details ..........................................31 
Client Phone 

Searching .........................................19, 29 
Client Ref. No 

Searching ...............................................28 
Client Settings 

Viewing Preferences ..............................13 
Client SSN 

Searching ...............................................28 
Clients Tab 

Sorting....................................................29 
Viewing...................................................28 
Working with Clients ..............................30 

Columns 
Cases Tab..............................................24 

Columns to Display 
Defining ..................................................10 

Conduct client searches 
Clients Tab.............................................30 

Conduct policy searches 
Cases Tab..............................................24 

Creating 
Case Details Report...............................48 
Hot List for Case ....................................51 
Hot List for Clients..................................52 
Pending Case Report.............................40 
Production Detail Analysis Report .........43 
Proposal Detail Report...........................46 

D 

Define sorting order 
Clients Tab.............................................30 

Defing 
Sort Criteria for Reports .........................33 

Defining 

Columns to Display ............................... 10 
Deleting 

Hot List .................................................. 56 
Detail Information 

Case Details Tab................................... 17 

E 

Edition Notice.............................................. 2 
Email(s) 

Client Details Tab.................................. 31 
Entered Date 

Searching .............................................. 19 

F 

Failure 
Loggin In.................................................. 9 

Fields 
Not Used in Sorting ............................... 21 

G 

GA Codes 
Reports.................................................. 33 

Gender 
Searching .............................................. 29 

Generate reports 
Cases Tab............................................. 24 

H 

Help Desk 
Unlocking Log In ..................................... 9 
User Names Passwords.......................... 8 

History Status 
Searching .............................................. 19 

Hot List.................................................. 8, 50 
Accessing .............................................. 54 
Add to selected.................... 27, 31, 51, 53 
Adding To ........................................ 55, 56 
Creating for Cases ................................ 51 
Creating for Clients ............................... 52 
Deleting ................................................. 56 
Maximum Items................... 50, 52, 53, 55 
Review Selection....................... 50, 51, 53 

I 

Illustrations 
Case Details Tab................................... 25 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 60 



 

Inactivity.......................................................6 
Insco 

Searching ...............................................19 
Insurance Company 

Case Summary Data..............................20 
Case Summary Tab ...............................23 

Items per Page 
Setting Preferences .........................12, 13 

L 

Lead 
Illustrations .............................................22 

Lead Illustration 
Cases Tab..............................................22 

Locating Clients .........................................28 
Locating Policies........................................18 
Location 

Search Options Tool ..............................14 
Locked Out 

Log In Failure ...........................................9 
Logging In ....................................................8 

M 

More than One Lead Illustration ................22 
Multiple Search Criteria .............................14 

N 

Navigating 
Agent Desktop .........................................5 

No Lead Illustration....................................22 
Notational Conventions ...............................5 

O 

Office Status 
Searching ...............................................19 

One Lead Illustration .................................22 
Open Hot List.................................50, 52, 54 
Overview 

Agent Desktop .........................................7 

P 

Password 
Restrictions ..............................................9 

Pending Case Report ................................39 
Overview ................................................33 
Saving ....................................................42 

Personal Info 
Client Details Tab.................................. 30 

Phone(s) 
Client Details Tab.................................. 31 

Policy Number 
Searching .............................................. 19 

Preferences Screen .................................. 10 
Production Detail Analysis Report ............ 42 

Overview ............................................... 33 
Saving ................................................... 45 

Production Reports ............................... 8, 33 
Proposal Detail Report........................ 22, 45 

Lead ...................................................... 22 
Overview ............................................... 33 
Saving ................................................... 46 

R 

Red Checkmark 
Hot List .................................................. 51 

Ref. No 
Searching .............................................. 19 

Refresh Summary data now! .................... 23 
Report Layout ........................................... 37 

Report Management Panel ................... 38 
Report Management Panel....................... 38 

Sorting ................................................... 33 
Report Sorting 

Report Management Panel ................... 38 
Reports 

Appearance........................................... 38 
Saving ................................................... 37 
Setting Scope.................................. 34, 36 
Sorting  Data ......................................... 38 
Sorting Criteria ...................................... 39 

Reset 
Searching ........................................ 20, 29 

Reset as Displayed 
Reports.................................................. 39 

Reset Sorting Order list ............................ 24 
Review Selection 

Hot List .......................... 27, 32, 50, 51, 53 
Review Tab 

Hot List ...................................... 50, 51, 53 

S 

Save Selection as a Hot List............... 27, 32 
Save Selection as Hot List.................. 52, 53 
Saving 

Case Details Report .............................. 48 
Pending Case Report............................ 42 
Production Detail Analysis Report......... 45 
Proposal Detail Report .......................... 46 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 61 



 

Oracle Insurance Agent Desktop User Guide  Page 62 

Search Criteria .......................................14 
Search Criteria 

Saving ....................................................14 
Search Options 

Advanced ...............................................18 
Basic ......................................................18 

Search Options Tool..............................8, 14 
Case Summary Tab ...............................23 
Locating Clients .....................................29 
Reports...................................................33 

Set to Default .............................................10 
Setting Scope 

Reports.............................................34, 36 
Show Report Management Panel..............33 
Sort Criteria 

Reports...................................................33 
Sort data as desired 

Cases Tab..............................................24 
Sorting 

Arrows ..............................................21, 30 
Ascending/Descending Order ................21 
Case Summary Tab ...............................23 
Clients Tab.............................................29 
Data in Reports ......................................38 
Fields Not Used......................................21 

Sorting Criteria 
Reports...................................................39 

State of Residency 
Searching ...............................................29 

Support ......................................................58 

T 

Temporary Files...........................................6 

Timeout ....................................................... 6 
Tools 

Agent Desktop......................................... 8 
Total Case Assignments 

Case Summary Tab .............................. 23 

U 

User Profile 
Modifying ................................................. 9 

V 

Viewing Data 
Agent Desktop......................................... 8 

Viewing Preferences................................... 8 
Case Settings ........................................ 10 
Client Settings ....................................... 13 
Setting ................................................... 10 

W 

Wording to Wrap 
Setting Preferences......................... 12, 14 

Z 

ZIP Code 
Searching .............................................. 29 

 
 


	Contents
	Introduction
	Audience
	Notational Conventions
	Navigating Agent Desktop
	Basic Safety Precautions
	Inactivity/ Timeout
	Clearing Temporary Files
	Additional Information
	Manual History

	1
	Overview of Agent Desktop
	Agent Desktop Features


	2
	Getting Started
	Viewing Data
	Agent Desktop Tools
	Logging in to Agent Desktop
	Log in Failure Attempts

	Modifying Your User Profile
	To Modify Your User Profile

	Setting Viewing Preferences
	Defining Which Columns to Display
	Case Setting Viewing Preferences
	Client Setting Viewing Preferences

	Sorting Capabilities
	Using the Search Options Tool
	Entering Multiple Search Criteria

	Saving Policy Search Criteria
	Saving Policy Search Criteria



	3
	Viewing Case Data
	Case Summary Tab
	Cases Tab
	Case Details Tab
	Locating Policies
	Basic and Advanced Search Options
	Basic Search Criteria Fields
	Advanced Search Criteria Fields
	Locating Policies with the Search Options Tool

	Sorting Case Data
	Sorting Case Summary Data
	Sorting Case Lists Data
	Understanding the Toggle Arrow

	Understanding Proposals/Illustrations
	Generating a List of Case Proposals
	Notes on Lead Illustrations

	Working with Case Summaries
	Search Options Tool
	Refreshing Data

	Working with Case Lists
	Data Fields
	Resetting the Sorting Order of Data Columns

	Working with Case Details
	Accessing Detailed Client Data
	Adding this Case to a Hot List Selection List



	4
	Viewing Client Data
	Locating Clients
	Entering Multiple Search Criteria
	Locating Clients with the Search Options Tool

	Sorting Client Data
	Sorting Data on the Clients Tab 
	Sorting Client Data on the Clients Tab
	Understanding the toggle arrow

	Working with Clients
	Working with Client Details
	Accessing Detailed Client Data
	Adding Client to a Hot List



	5
	Generating Reports
	Sorting Data before Generating a Report
	Setting Parameters for Reports
	Setting Report Parameters from the Case Summary Tab
	Setting Report Parameters from the Cases Tab

	Sorting Data for Reports
	Report Management Panel
	Sorting Data for Reports

	Pending Case Report
	Generating a Pending Case Report from the Cases Tab
	Saving to File

	Production Detail Analysis Report
	Generating a Production Detail Analysis Report
	Saving to File

	Proposal Detail Report
	Generating a Proposal Detail Report
	Saving to File

	Case Details Report
	Generating a Case Details Report
	Saving to File



	6
	Working with Hot Lists
	Working with Hot Lists
	Building a Hot List for Cases
	Building a Hot List for Cases

	Building a Hot List for Clients
	Building a Hot List for Cases

	Accessing a Hot List
	Accessing a Hot List

	Adding a Record to an Existing Hot List
	Adding a Record to an Existing Hot List from a Details Tab
	Adding a Record to an Existing Hot List from a Cases or Clients Tab

	Deleting a Hot List
	Deleting a Hot List



	Support
	Index

